CHAPTER 181

JAMES SPAIN

H. F. 493

AN ACT to make an appropriation to James Spain.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the primary road fund to James Spain, Parkersburg, Iowa, the sum of one hundred (100) dollars in full settlement of all claims by him for damage on account of the construction of primary road number 14 near and adjacent to land owned by him in Butler county, Iowa.
- SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby directed to issue his warrant payable to the said James Spain out of the primary road fund in the sum of one hundred (100) dollars, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrant and charge the same against said funds.
- SEC. 3. Receipt of said one hundred (100) dollars by said James Spain shall be in full settlement of any and all claims by him against the state of Iowa growing out of the construction and improvement of said primary highway.

House File 493. Approved May 3, 1935.

CHAPTER 182

MARION STEPHENS

H. F. 474

AN ACT to make an appropriation to Marion Stephens.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to Marion Stephens the sum of two hundred fifty (250) dollars in settlement of his claim against the state of Iowa on account of injuries sustained by him in an assault made upon him by various persons on April 28, 1933, while he was employed as a special state agent for the state of Iowa under appointment by the governor, while said Marion Stephens was attempting to assist the sheriff of Crawford county in holding a sheriff's sale pursuant to order of the district court.
- SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby directed to issue his warrant for two hundred fifty (250) dollars payable to said Marion Stephens out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay said warrant out of said funds.
- SEC. 3. Receipt of said sum by said Marion Stephens shall be in full settlement of all claims held by him against the state of Iowa growing out of said assault.

House File 474. Approved April 29, 1935.